is a special purpose vehicle set up for 811 operational project); and 

The Company shall not change its statutory auditors without the prior 

Auditors 

The Company shall' not make any investment in land, property or 
development of real estate in excess of INR 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores only) cumulatively in any financial year. Nothing stated in 
this clause shall apply to acquisition of any office space(s) and/or bitumen 
plant(s) by the Company of INR 500,000,000 cumulatively until the Final 
Settlement Date. 

Investment in real estate